

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

- against -

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman
Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE HOUSEHOLD
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES
TO HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' SECOND SET OF
INTERROGATORIES TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household Inter-
national, Inc., Household Finance Corpora-
tion, William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoen-
holz, Gary Gilmer and J.A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs Should be Required to Provide the Factual Basis for Their Claims (Interrogatories No. 7, 15-27)	4
B. Plaintiffs' Responses to Interrogatories No. 9-14 Relating To "Predatory Lending" Are Evasive and Inadequate	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell v. Woodward Governor Co.</i> , No. 03 C 50190, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19602 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2005).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Calobrace v. American National Can Co.</i> , No. 93 C 0999, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1371 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 1995).....	6
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1051 (2005).....	3
<i>In re Convergent Technologies Securities Litigation</i> , 108 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	7
<i>Edward Lowe Industries, Inc. v. Oil-Dri Corp. of America</i> , No. 94 C 7568, 1995 WL 399712 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 1995).....	7
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	4
<i>Indiana Manufactured Housing Ass'n v. Pierce</i> , No. S86-698, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15233 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 1987)	9
<i>In re Industrial Gas Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 80 C 3479, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15646 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 1985)	12
<i>Jones v. Syntex Laboratories, Inc.</i> , No. 99 C 3113, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17926 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 2001)	9
<i>McCormick-Morgan, Inc. v. Teledyne Industries, Inc.</i> , 134 F.R.D. 275 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	5
<i>Portis v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 02 C 3139, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7972 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2005)	12-13
<i>Rusty Jones, Inc. v. Beatrice Co.</i> , No. 89 C 7381, 1990 WL 139145 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1990)	5-6
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Panduit Corp.</i> , No. 93 C 4017, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4494 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 1996)	7
<i>Ziemack v. Centel Corp.</i> , No. 92 C 3551, 1995 WL 729295 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 1995).....	4, 6

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
11	5-6
31(a)(2)(A).....	6
33(b)	4
37(a)(2)(A).....	9
37(a)(3)	9
